Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings	2-03-2002 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC U.S. Patent and Trademark Off
To the Honorable Commissioner of F	DUZSOUP THE SE record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): WELDOTRON CORPORATION Individual(s)	tnership Street Address: P.U. BOX 176 City: WOOdbury State: TN Zip: 37190 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No
A. Trademark Application No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 0733342, 1489111, and 1231751 umber(s) attached Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed: Name: Thomas G. Gammache	
Internal Address: Weldotron 2000, I	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 176 City: Woodbury' State:	8. Deposit account number:
	NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Signature. Thomas G. Gammache President	mas f. Bannaghe 11/14/02



Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS)

TESS was last updated on Tue Nov 12 04:31:25 EST 2002

Start List At:		ump to record:	4	ords(s) f	found (This page: $1 \sim 15$)
Current Search: S3: (Weldotron Corporation)[ALL] docs: 15 occ: 94					
Serial Number	Reg. Number	Word Mark	Check Status	Live/Dead	
1 74576495		FAST PAK	TARR	DEAD	
2 74427547	1841724	PRO-SET	TARR	DEAD	
3 74328180	1836562	MICROPERFORATOR	TARR	DEAD	
4 73763757	1577420	SENTRY	TARR	DEAD	
73763743	1576099	ACU-GARD	TARR	DEAD	
73763312	1568062	MPM/SUPERNET	TARR	DEAD	
7 73657626	1489111	SAFE-T-LITE	TARR	LIVE	
3 73657312	1468899	WEIGHWRAP	TARR	DEAD	
73442350		WEIGHPACK	TARR	DEAD	
10 <u>73361352</u>	1289501	WEIGHWRAP	TARR	DEAD	
73355764	1231751	AUDIO PLUS	TARR	LIVE	
12 73213941		TRANSPAK	TARR	DEAD	
13 80993369	0993369	SOLAPAK	TARR	DEAD	
14 72114733	0729677	SENSOMATIC	TARR	DEAD	
15 72112343	0733342	WELDOTRON	TARR	LIVE	

page 2 of 14

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made and entered into effective the <u>9"</u> day of December, 1998, by and between Business Alliance Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation, whose principal place of business is located in Princeton, New Jersey, (hereinafter referred to as "Seller"), and Weldotron Acquisition Corporation, a Tennessee corporation, to be formed upon acceptance of this Agreement, (hereinafter referred to as "Buyer").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller is the holder of an indebtedness, as evidenced by a Loan and Security Agreement, and related documents and perfected security interest on all assets of Weldotron Corporation and its subsidiaries, (hereinafter referenced "Weldotron"), constituting a priority first lien on the assets of Weldotron Corporation and its subsidiaries; and,

WHEREAS, Weldotron has agreed to surrender certain assets to Seller, pursuant to §9:503 of the New Jersey Uniform Commercial Code ("UCC"); and

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell and Buyer desires to purchase certain of the assets surrendered to Seller comprising Weldotron's business of manufacture and fabrication of packaging systems, control systems, and roofing bundling as located at 111 Chimney Rock Road, Bridgewater, New Jersey, as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, Seller and Buyer hereby agree as follows:

1. Seller shall sell and the Buyer shall purchase all of the assets (except cash, accounts receivable, and accounts) of Weldotron comprising Weldotron Corporation's business located at 111 Chimney Rock Road, Bridgewater, New Jersey 08807-3126. The assets purchased shall not include the overseas operation in Brazil or international rights to various intangibles, or certain royalty rights of a "Weighwrap" trademark number 1468899. Otherwise, Buyer is acquiring all United States rights and assets. The sale shall include all of the following:

TRADEMARKGe 6 of 14

REEL: 002625 FRAME: 0953

- (a) All fixtures, equipment, furniture, manufacturing materials and supplies, inventory, machinery, license agreements, contract rights, general intangibles, appliances, goods, and personal property of every kind and nature whatsoever now owned by Seller;
- (b) All rights of Seller and Weldotron in and to all tradenames, trademarks, patents, service marks, copyrights and fictitious names to include license and royalty agreements used in connection with the Weldotron's business;
- (c) All rights of Seller and Weldotron in and to manufacturing plans, specifications, and drawings used in connection with Weldotron's business to include exclusive use of such plans, specifications, and "know-how" in written form with respect to Weldotron's business;
- (d) A complete Customer List and a complete Vendor List of Weldotron current within the last three (3) years;
- (e) An assignment of the right to the current phone numbers held by Weldotron.

2. **PURCHASE PRICE**. The purchase price shall include:

- (a) Except as otherwise provided, a down payment in the amount of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00), shall be deposited upon execution of this Agreement, which shall be retained by Seller upon the closing of this Agreement as a part of the purchase price;
- (b) Buyer, additionally, shall pay the sum of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000.00) cash into Escrow, pursuant to Paragraph 4 hereof.
- 3. CLOSING. Closing of the sale shall take place at Suite 400, 104 Woodmont Boulevard, Nashville, Tennessee 37205 contemporaneously with the final removal of all assets purchased by Buyer from the Weldotron's facility at 111 Chimney Rock Road, Bridgewater, New Jersey, or thirty (30) days after execution of this Agreement, whichever occurs first. At closing, Buyer shall deliver to Seller release of the Escrow, and the funds held by the Escrow Agent shall be made payable to the order of Seller, in the amount of the remaining cash portion of the purchase price, less any adjustments due under Paragraphs 4, 8, and/or 9 herein. Title to and possession of the business and all of the assets sold to the Buyer will be delivered to the Buyer immediately upon the closing. Each of the parties will execute and deliver at closing all

instruments reasonably required to carry out the terms and intent of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, Bill of Sale, and other documentation to assure Buyer that they have purchased the assets free and clear of any and all liens, indebtedness, or encumbrances.

4. ESCROW AGREEMENT. Pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, the parties have agreed that an Escrow be established, to be held in a separate account by Business Alliance Capital Corporation, pending the closing of the sale. Business Alliance Capital Corporation, as the Escrow Agent, is acting in an administrative capacity and may only be held liable for damages for its gross negligence, and shall hold the initial down payment of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00) and a deposit of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000.00), being the remaining cash portion to be deposited on or before December 17, 1998, by certified check or wire, from Buyer. The Escrow Agent shall hold the down payment, subject to the inspection to occur on December 8, 1998, pursuant to Paragraph 8 as hereinafter set forth.

The Escrow Agent shall further hold the down payment and additional cash portion, subject to any adjustments in Paragraphs 8 and 9 of this Agreement, until closing. The Escrow Agent shall be released by the Buyer upon the final removal of all assets purchased by Buyer from the Seller or thirty (30) days after the execution of this Agreement, whichever occurs first. Buyer shall use it's best efforts to remove such assets by no later than December 31, 1998.

The Escrow Agent shall, after closing and for a period of one (1) year from the date of this Agreement, hold in further Escrow the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00) for purposes of funding any warranty work, services, or parts incurred by Buyer for the obligations of Weldotron Corporation. The Escrow Agent shall, upon demand billing, pay to Buyer, or its successors and assigns, all approved warranty work, services, or parts. After one (1) year from the date of this Agreement, all funds remaining in Escrow shall be paid to Seller.

- 5. **REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER**. Seller hereby represents and warrants as follows:
 - (a) It is a corporation duly organized, existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware; that it has full power and authority to enter into this

Agreement, and that by entering into this Agreement it has not violated the terms of any other agreement binding upon Seller; that the execution and consummation of this Agreement have been duly authorized by Seller's Board of Directors; that William F. Seibold has been duly authorized by the Seller's Board of Directors to sign this Agreement as Vice President of Seller for and in its behalf; and that all approvals of Seller's shareholders requisite to the valid consummation of this agreement, pursuant to the terms hereof, have been validly obtained;

- To the best knowledge of Seller, it is not a party to any lawsuits, claims, or (b) proceedings, relative to the security interest held in Weldotron and its subsidiaries, nor are any such actions threatened or anticipated, except as set forth on Schedule A, to be attached to this Agreement;
- It is the legal and beneficial owner of the assets being sold herein as a (c) secured party under the UCC, and, pursuant to surrender of same to Seller by Weldotron.

Such representations and warranties shall survive the closing and shall be true as of the date of closing.

- ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER 6. AS TO PROPERTY TO BE DELIVERED AT CLOSING. At closing, Seller warrants that it has good and marketable title to the assets sold to Buyer and such assets shall not be subject to any security interest, pledge, lien, or other encumbrance, except for those security interests, pledges, liens, or encumbrances, which shall be paid off and released at closing.
- 7. Buyer hereby REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER. represents and warrants as follows:
 - It shall be a corporation duly organized, existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of Tennessee; that it has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement; and that by entering into this Agreement, it has not violated the terms of any other agreement binding upon Buyer; that the execution and consummation of this Agreement, and the execution and delivery of the purchase price have been duly authorized by Buyer's Board of Directors; that James Olsen has been duly authorized by the Buyer's Board of Directors to sign this Agreement; and that all approvals of Buyer's shareholders requisite to the valid consummation of this Agreement, pursuant to the terms hereof, have been validly obtained:
 - It is agreed and understood that any and all cash and non-cash proceeds (b) obtained by the Buyer, including, but not limited to, accounts receivable of the

REEL: 002625 FRAME: 0956

• Procedure to the second seco

collateral pledged to Seller by Weldotron and not subject to the sale herein, shall be promptly forwarded to Seller by Buyer;

- (c) Buyer shall honor and perform all warranties for parts and labor incurred by Weldotron for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of agreement, to be limited to the maximum amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00) held in Escrow pursuant to Paragraph 4. Buyer assumes no liability or duty to perform in excess of the remaining Escrow balance.
- 8. RISK OF LOSS. Seller assumes all risk of loss due to fire or other casualty up to the time of closing. In the event any such loss occurs prior to the date of closing, the Buyer shall have the right to terminate this Agreement on written notice to the Seller, and upon termination, there shall be no further liability on the part of the Seller or the Buyer hereunder. In the event Buyer decides not to terminate this Agreement following any such fire or casualty, then a new inventory shall be taken and the purchase price payable at closing shall reflect the market value only of the inventory and other items undamaged by such fire or casualty.
- 9. <u>CONDITIONS PRECEDENT FOR BUYER</u>. All obligations of the Buyer under this Agreement are subject to the fulfillment of each of the following conditions:
 - (a) An inspection of the assets on December 8, 1998, after execution to determine the amount and quantity acceptable to Buyer that the assets are substantially the same as previously inspected on Wednesday, November 18, 1998;
 - (b) Full compliance by Seller of all agreements and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed and complied with by Seller prior to, or at closing.
- 10. RETURN OF DOWN PAYMENT MONEY. The Buyer's obligations under this Agreement shall terminate due to the failure of any of the conditions delineated in Paragraphs 8 and 9 being satisfied, whereupon the sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00), initially paid by Buyer as a down payment to purchase the assets under this Agreement shall be returned to Buyer.
- 11. BUYER'S INDEMNITY. Buyer hereby agrees to indemnify and hold Seller harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, damages, losses, liens, liabilities, penalties, fines, or lawsuits and other proceedings, costs, and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorney fees), arising directly or indirectly out of, or in any way connected with the

page 10 of 14

assets purchased by Buyer attributable to events occurring after Buyer's acquisition of the property.

- 12. **SELLER'S INDEMNITY.** Seller agrees to indemnify and hold Buyer harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, damages, losses, liens, liabilities, penalties, fines, lawsuits, and other proceedings, costs, and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorney fees), arising directly or indirectly, or out of, or in any way connected with the sale of assets as herein contained with respect to items attributable to events occurring before Buyer's acquisition of the property.
- 13. **ENTIRE AGREEMENT**. This Agreement sets forth the entire understanding of the parties. It may be modified or terminated only by written memorandum executed by both parties.
- 14. APPLICABLE LAW. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with New Jersey law.
- 15. **BINDING EFFECT**. All the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to, the benefit of the parties and their respective representatives and assigns.
- 16. NO AGENTS. Each of the parties hereto hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has not consulted or retained any agents or brokers in connection with the negotiation in consummation of this Agreement. Each party hereby agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the other party from any claims for agents or brokers fees under this Agreement made by any person claiming solely through one of the parties hereto.
- 17. NOTICES. All notices, whether required or permissive hereunder, shall be given as follows:

Business Alliance Capital Corporation c/o W. Seibold 300 Alexander Park Princeton, NJ 08543 Weldotron Acquisition Corporation c/o Thomas G. Gammache 300 Bryant Lane Woodbury, Tennessee 37190

page 11 of 14

With copies to:

James A. Dempsey, Esquire Reed Smith Shaw & McClay, LLP P.O. Box 7839 Princeton, New Jersey 08543-7839 Charles J. Friddell, Esquire 104 Woodmont Blvd., Suite 400 Nashville, Tennessee 37205

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date set forth below, effective on the day and date first above written.

SELLER:

BUYER:

BUSINESS ALLIANCE CAPITAL CORPORATION

WELDOTRON ACQUISITION **CORPORATION**

Service Vine President

Date:

President

Date: 12 9

MENTMONE TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COST OF RENTING FORKLIFT SUITABLE TO BUYERS NEEDS

MENTMONE TO BE RESponsible For THE COST OF RETAINING CLESTOMER AND VENUE AND PARTS ASSEMBLY LISTS From Competages

page 12 of 14

BILL OF SALE

I, Thomas G. Gammache, President of Weldotron Acquisition Corporation, a Tennessee corporation, which hereby sells, transfers and conveys all rights, title and interest for and in consideration the sum of Two Hundred Eighty-One Thousand and No/100 (\$281,000.00) paid by Weldotron 2000, Inc., a Tennessee corporation, all property listed on Exhibit A attached hereto consisting of 1 page as initialed by James E. Olsen for the Corporation. The described personalty, equipment and other goods (Exhibit A) are sold "as is" and without any warranties for fitness of purpose or otherwise.

Entered into and executed this 20th day of January, 1999, at Woodbury, Tennessee.

WELDOTRON ACQUISITION CORPORATION

Its President

p.6

EXHIBIT A

Weldotron Acquisition Corporation shall sell to Buyer all of the assets (except cash) of the Seller comprising Seller's business located at 300 Bryant Lane, Woodbury, Tennessee. The sale shall include all of the following:

- (a) All fixtures, equipment, furniture, manufacturing materials and supplies, inventory, machinery, accounts receivable, accounts, contract rights, general intangibles, appliances, goods and personal property of every kind and nature whatsoever now owned by Seller.
- **(b)** All rights of Seller in and to all tradenames, trademarks, patents, service marks, copyrights and fictitious names used in connection with the Seller's business;
- All rights of Seller in and to manufacturing plans, specifications, (c) and drawings used in connection with Seller's business to include exclusive use of such plans, specifications, and "know-how" in written form with respect to Seller's business.

page 14 of 14

TENTIED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS)

TESS was last updated on Tue Nov 12 04:31:25 EST 2002

PTO HOME

TRADEMARK TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWSE DICT

Воттом

Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

Record 1 out of 1

Check Status

TARR contains current status, correspondence address and attorney of record for this mark. Use the "Back" button of the Internet Browser to return to TESS)

Typed Drawing

WELDOTRON

Word Mark Goods and

Services

IC 007. US 021. G & S: Electric Heat Sealing Machines and Devices and Electric Heat Sealing Plastic Packaging

Machines. FIRST USE: 19460000. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19470000

Mark Drawing

Code

(1) TYPED DRAWING

Serial Number

72112343

Filing Date

January 23, 1961

Registration

Number

0733342

Registration Date June 26, 1962

Owner

(REGISTRANT) WELDOTRON CORPORATION CORPORATION NEW JERSEY 841 FRELINGHUYSEN AVE.

NEWARK NEW JERSEY

(LAST LISTED OWNER) Weldotron Corporation CORPORATION NEW JERSEY Piscataway NEW JERSEY

Assignment

Recorded

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED

Type of Mark

TRADEMARK

Register

PRINCIPAL

Affidavit Text

SECT 15. SECT 8 (6-YR). 1ST RENEWAL 19820626

Renewal

LIYE

Live/Dead Indicator

PTO HOME TRADEMARK TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWSKIDICT

page 3 of 14

TOTTED STATES PATENT AND TRADEATARK OFFICE



Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS)

	TESS was last updated on Tue Nov 12 04:31:25 EST 2002
	ARK TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWSE DICT BOTTOM HELP PREVISE CURR LIST NEXT LIST DOC NEXT DOC LAST DOC
Logout Please	logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.
Start List At:	OR Jump to record: Record 7 out of 15
Check Status	TARR contains current status, correspondence address and attorney of record for this mark. Use the "Back" button of the Internet Browser to return to TESS)
	safe-lite
Word Mark Goods and Services	SAFE-T-LITE IC 009. US 026. G & S: OPTICAL SENSING AND SHUT-OFF APPARATUS FOR INDUSTRIAL USE TO PROTECT MACHINERY OPERATORS. FIRST USE: 19780105. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19780501
Mark Drawing Code	(5) WORDS, LETTERS, AND/OR NUMBERS IN STYLIZED FORM
Serial Number	73657626

Filing Date

Published for

March 1, 1988

Opposition

Registration Number

1489111

Registration Date May 24, 1988

April 27, 1987

Owner

(REGISTRANT) WELDOTRON COPORATION CORPORATION NEW JERSEY 1532 SOUTH WASHINGTON **AVENUE PISCATAWAY NEW JERSEY 08854**

Assignment Recorded

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED

Attorney of Record

THOMAS E. SPATH

Type of Mark

TRADEMARK

Register

PRINCIPAL

Affidavit Text

SECT 15. SECT 8 (6-YR).

Live/Dead

Indicator

LIVE

PTO HOME TRADEMARK TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWSE DICT PREV LIST CURR LIST NEXT LIST HELP TOP FIRST DOC PREV DOC NEXT DOC LAST DOC

page 4 of 14

TU STEED STATES PAGENT AND TRADEATORS OFFICE



RECORDED: 11/14/2002

Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS)

TESS was last updated on Tue Nov 12 04:31:25 EST 2002

PTO HOME TRADEMARK TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWSE DICT BOTTOM HELP PREV LIST CURR LIST NEXT LIST FIRST DOC PREV DOC NEXT DOC LAST DOC Logout Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.						
Check Status (TARR contains current status, correspondence address and attorney of record for this mark. Use the "Back" button of the Internet Browser to return to TESS)						
Typed Drawing						
Word Mark	AUDIO PLUS					
Goods and Services	IC 009. US 036. G & S: Record Players. FIRST USE: 19800624. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19800624					
Mark Drawing Code	(1) TYPED DRAWING					
Serial Number	73355764					
Filing Date	March 22, 1982					
Published for Opposition	December 28, 1982					
Registration Number	1231751					
Registration Date	March 22, 1983					
Owner	(REGISTRANT) Weldotron Corporation CORPORATION NEW JERSEY 1532 S. Washington Ave. Piscataway NEW JERSEY 08854					
Assignment Recorded	ASSIGNMENT RECORDED					
Attorney of Record	Thomas E. Spath					
Disclaimer	No claim is made to the exclusive right to use the word "Audio", apart from the mark as shown.					
Type of Mark	TRADEMARK					
Register	PRINCIPAL					
Affidavit Text	SECT 15. SECT 8 (6-YR).					
Live/Dead Indicator	LIVE					
	TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWSE DICT TOP HELP PREV LIST CURR LIST NEXT LIST					

page 5 of 14

TRADEMARK REEL: 002625 FRAME: 0964